





December 11, 2001

John Brown

500 Esplanade Drive, Suite 1270

Oxnard, CA  93030

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-01-276

Dear Mr. Brown:

This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of Robert W. Wilson, the proponent of a state ballot measure, regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


May Mr. Wilson solicit contributions by electronic mail ("email")?  Do the mass mailing identification requirements of the Act apply to email communications?

CONCLUSION


There is nothing in the Act that would prohibit Mr. Wilson from soliciting contributions for a ballot measure committee via email.  Neither is there any identification requirement imposed by the Act on email communications.

FACTS


Robert W. Wilson is the proponent of a proposed state constitutional initiative, currently in Summary and Title with the State Attorney General's office.  Mr. Wilson proposes to make a solicitation for campaign contributions by email.
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ANALYSIS


The Act requires that ballot measure committees disclose and maintain records for contributions received, but does not otherwise regulate solicitation of campaign contributions by email.  Additionally, other than sender identification requirements, the Act does not regulate mass mailings that solicit contributions.

 
In regard to sender identification, Section 84305 states, in part:



"…no candidate or committee shall send a mass mailing unless



the name, street address, and city of the candidate or committee



are shown on the outside of each piece of mail…"


Section 82041.5 states that:



"'Mass mailing' means over two hundred substantially similar 

pieces of mail, but does not include a form letter or other mail 

which is sent in response to an unsolicited request, letter or 

other inquiry."


In Vines Advice Letter, No. I-95-275, the Commission stated: 

"…the requirement to print any identifying information on materials distributed by a candidate or committee is applicable only to materials

sent through the mail."

Electronic mailings, therefore, are not currently regulated by Section 84305.


In your letter, you specifically asked if this sort of mailing would "violate any California election laws."  Please note that we do not interpret the California Elections Code or any statute other than the Political Reform Act.  You may contact the Secretary of State's Elections Division at (916) 657-2166 for any questions pertaining to the Elections Code.
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If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me toll-free at (866) 275-3772.







Sincerely,







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel







By:  
Kevin S. Moen, PhD








Political Reform Consultant II

� 	Government Code sections 81000 – 91014. Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18997, of the California Code of Regulations.








